

### Hollywood Beach Renourishment Phase 2



#### Prepared for:

City of Hollywood, Florida Community Redevelopment Agency 2600 Hollywood Boulevard Room 221 Hollywood, FL 33022

#### **PROPOSAL**

TO THE CRA BOARD CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

SUBMITTED October 9, 2017

#### Dear Board Members:

The undersigned, as BIDDER, hereby declares that the only person or persons interested in the Proposal as principal or principals is or are named herein and that no other person than herein mentioned has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract to be entered into; that this Proposal is made without connection with any other person, company or parties making a Bid or Proposal; and that it is in all respects fair and in good faith without collusion or fraud.

The BIDDER further declares that he has examined the site of the Work and informed himself fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the place where the Work is to be done; that he has examined the Drawings and Specifications for the Work and contractual documents relative thereto, including the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, Proposal Form, Form of Bid Bond, Form of Contract and Form of Performance Bond, General, Supplementary and Technical Specifications, Addenda and Drawings, and has read all of the Provisions furnished prior to the opening of bids; and that he has satisfied himself relative to the work to be performed.

If this Proposal is accepted, the undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees to enter into and execute the Contract with the CRA in the form of Contract specified; of which this Proposal, Instructions to Bidders, General Specifications, Supplementary Conditions and Drawings shall be made a part for the performance of Work described therein; to furnish the necessary bond equal to one hundred (100) percent of the total Contract base bid, the said bond being in the form of a Cash Bond or Surety Bond prepared on the applicable approved bond form furnished by the CRA; to furnish all necessary materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, transportation, supervision, labor and all means necessary to construct and complete the work specified in the Proposal and Contract and called for in the Drawings and in the manner specified; to commence Work on the effective date established in the "Notice to Proceed" from the PROJECT MANAGER; and to complete all Contract Work with the time specified in the Bid Form, as may be modified by Article 14, Instructions to Bidders, and stated in the "Notice to Proceed" or pay liquidated damages for each calendar day in excess thereof, or such actual and consequential damages as may result therefrom.

| The BIDDER acknowl   | edges receipt of the following add   | enda:  |
|--|--|--|
| No1  | Dated 9/13/2017  | d.   |
| No2  | Dated 9/27/2017  |  |
| No   | Dated  |  |
| Contract and the Bo<br>Contract forms, the of<br>thereon, shall be pa<br>accompanying this P | nd within ten (10) days aπer bei<br>check or Bid Bond accompanying<br>id into the funds of the CRA, o<br>roposal shall be returned to the un |  |
| Attached hereto is a   | certified check on the   |  |
|  | Bank of  | Five hundred Eight Thousand Two Hundred Eighty |
|  | or approved Bid Bond for the sum   | of and 99/100                                  |
| Dollars  | s (\$_508,280.99) acco   | rding to the conditions under the              |
|  | rs and provisions therein.   |  |
| WHEN THE BIDDE   | R IS AN INDIVIDUAL:  |  |
| и г  | (Signature of Individual)  | _  |
|  | (Printed Name of Individual)   | _  |
|  | (Address)  |  |
|  |  | _  |

| WHEN THE BIDDE<br>OR OPERATES UN | R IS A SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP<br>IDER A TRADE NAME: |              |              |
|----------------------------------|--|--------------|--------------|
|                                  | (Name of Firm)                                   | =            |              |
|                                  | (Address)  | -            |              |
|                                  |  | -<br>_ (SEAL | <b>\</b>     |
|                                  | (Signature of Individual)                        | _ (0 = 1 =   | ,            |
|                                  | (Printed Name of Individual)                     |              |              |
| WHEN THE BIDDE                   | ER IS A PARTNERSHIP:                             |              |              |
|                                  | (Name of Firm) A Partnership                     |              |              |
|                                  | (Address)  |              | -            |
| Ву:                              |  |              | -<br>_(SEAL) |
|                                  | (Partner)  |              | _            |
|                                  | (Printed Name of Partner)                        |              |              |
| Name and Addres                  | s of all Partners:                               |              |              |
|                                  |  |              |              |
|                                  |  |              |              |
|                                  |  |              |              |
|                                  |  |              |              |

| WHEN THE BIDDE  | R IS A JOINT VENTURE:   |                                |
|---|---|--------------------------------|
|   | (Correct Name of Corporation)   | er v                           |
|   | (Address)   |                                |
| Ву:   |   | (SEAL)                         |
|   | (Printed Name & Official Title)   | -                              |
| Organized under the law to make this bid under the Contract I | e laws of the State of, and dand perform all work and furnish materials and equip Documents.                      | authorized by<br>ment required |
| WHEN THE BIDDE  | R IS A CORPORATION:   |                                |
|   | Phillips and Jordan, Incorporated (Correct Name of Corporation)   | -                              |
|   | 8940 Gall Boulevard (Address of Corporation) Zephyrhills, FL 33541  | <del>.</del>                   |
| Ву:   | at h  | (SEAL)                         |
|   | Art Phelps / Vice President (Printed Name & Official Title)   | -                              |
| Organized under the law to make this bid under the Contract I | e laws of the State of <u>North Carolina</u> , and dand perform all Work and furnish materials and equipocuments. | authorized by<br>ment required |

#### CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

#### COMMUNITY REDEVELOMENT AGENCY (CRA)



Project No.: BCRA 09-029 Project Name: Hollywood Beach

Renourishment Phase II

Account No.:63.0100.22059.554.006312

If this Proposal is accepted, the undersigned Bidder agrees to complete all work under this contract within <u>75</u> calendar days following the issuance of the Notice to Proceed. **UNIT PRICE PREVAILS OVER TOTAL PRICE.** All entries on this form must be typed or written in block form in ink. Quantities Furnished are for information purposes only.

Payment to the Contractor shall be made on the basis of the Proposal bid items as full and complete payment for furnishing all materials, labor, tools and equipment, and for performing all operations necessary to complete the work included in the Contract Documents. Such compensation shall also include payments for any loss or damages directly or indirectly from the work, or from any discrepancies between the actual quantities of work and those shown in the Contract Documents, or from any unforeseen difficulties which may be encountered during the prosecution of the work until the final acceptance by the CRA.

The prices stated in the proposal include all costs and expenses for taxes, labor, equipment, materials, commissions, transportation charges and expenses, patent fees and royalties, labor for handling materials during inspection, together with any and all other costs and expenses for performing and completing the work as shown on the plans and specified herein. Unit prices used will be applied to the actual quantities furnished and installed in conformance with the Contract Documents.

| No. | Description   | Qty      | Unit   | Unit Price         | Total          |
|-----|---|----------|--------|--------------------|----------------|
| 1   | Mobilization and Demobilization                     | 1        | LS     | \$ 61,662.48       | 61,662.00      |
| 2   | Surveying   | 1        | LS     | \$ 271,973.        | 271,823.00     |
| 3   | Site Restoration                                    | 1        | LS     | \$ 12,090.\$       | 12,090.00      |
| 4   | Beach Fill – North Segment (R-100+310 to R-102)     | 8,127    | TONS   | \$ <u>46.33</u> \$ | 376, 523.91    |
| 5   | Beach Fill – South Segment (R-118+700 to R-123+800) | 84,262   | TONS   | \$_42.79\$_        | 3; 605, 570.7g |
| 6   | Geotechnical Testing                                | 1        | LS     | \$ 45,157\$        | 45,158.00      |
| 7   | Beach Tilling                                       | 1        | LS     | \$ 21,405.8        | 21,405.00      |
| 8   | Turbidity Monitoring                                | 1        | LS     | \$ 36,275. \$      | 36,275,00      |
| 9   | Vibration Control & Monitoring                      | 1        | LS     | \$ 349,000. \$     | 388, 000.00    |
| 10  | Performance Bond (100% of Contract)                 | 1        | LS     | \$ 24,302 \$       | 24,302.00      |
| 11. | Owner Contingency 5%                                | 1        | LS     | \$ 240,000. \$     | 240,000.0      |
|     |   | BASE BID | TOTAL: | \$ 5,08            | 809,89         |

| Total Base Bid in Writing:  Five Millow Eighty two thousand Etht hundred | AND NINE HOLLARS |
|--|------------------|
| Company Name: Phillips and Jordan, Incorporated                          |                  |
| Signature:   |                  |
| Date:  |                  |

#### APPROVED BID BOND (Construction)

That we Phillips and Jordan, Incorporated , as Principal, and

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BROWARD CITY OF HOLLYWOOD

| KNIOW | $\Delta 11$ | MEN | RY | THESE | PRE | SENTS |
|-------|-------------|-----|----|-------|-----|-------|

| Liberty Mutual Insurance Company  | , as Surety, are held    |
|---|--------------------------|
| and firmly bound unto the Hollywood, Florida Community Redevelopment        | Agency in the sum of _   |
| Ten Percent (10%) of total Lumpsum Fixed Price                              |                          |
| Dollars (\$) lawful money of the United States, amount                      | ting to 10% of the total |
| Bid Price, for the payment of said sum, we bind ourselves, our heirs, ex    | ecutors, administrators, |
| and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.            |                          |
| THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the                  | principal has submitted  |
| the accompanying bid, dated October 9                                       | ,20 <u>_17</u>           |
| for: Hollywood Beach Renourishment Ph. 2                                    |                          |
|   |                          |
| NOW, THEREFORE, if the principal shall not withdraw said bid within 6       | 0 days after date of the |
| same and shall within ten days after the prescribed forms are present       | ed to him for signature, |
| enter into a written contract with the CRA, in accordance with the bid as a | accepted, and give bond  |
| with good and sufficient surety or sureties, and provide the necessary li   | nsurance Certificates as |
| may be required for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of      | such Contract, then this |
| obligation shall be null and void   |                          |

In the event of the withdrawal of said bid within the specified period, or the failure to enter into such contract and give such bond and insurance within the specified time, the principal and the surety shall pay to the CRA the difference between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the CRA may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work and/or supply the materials covered by said bid.

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above bound parties have executed this statement under their    |
|---|
| several seals this 9th day of October , 2017, the name and corporate                    |
| seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its |
| undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.                |
| WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN INDIVIDUAL: Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:   |
| Witness Signature of Individual   |
| Address   |
| Printed Name of Individual  |
|   |
| Witness   |
| Address   |

#### WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORATION:

| Attest:        |     | District and London Incompared                         |
|----------------|-----|--|
| Asst Secretary | -   | Phillips and Jordan, Incorporated  Name of Corporation |
|                |     | 8940 Gall Blvd.<br>Business Address                    |
|                | Ву: | Zephyrhills, FL 33541                                  |
|                | - , | (Affix Corporate Seal)                                 |
|                |     | Printed Name   |

#### CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL

Official Title

| I, CHRISTING M. ENSINGS, certify that I am the secretary of the Corporation named as               |
|--|
| Principal in the attached bond; that <u>Aet PHELPS</u> who signed                                  |
| the said bond on behalf of the Principal, was then   |
| of said Corporation; that I know his signature, and his signature thereto is genuine and that said |
| bond was duly signed, sealed and attested for and on behalf of said Corporation by authority of    |
| its governing body.  |
| Asst. Secretary (Seal)   |

| TO BE EXECUTED BY CORPORATE S   | SURETY:  |
|---|--|
| Specificity Witness   | Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Corporate Surety                          |
|   | 175 Berkeley St. Business Address  |
| Ву:   | Affix Corporate Seal)  |
|   | Catherine L. McMillan Attorney-In-Fact FL Non-Resident License No. P131422 |
| Pur Sant Dand Harland   | Marsh & McLennan Agency - Florida Region Name of Local Agency              |
| FL Resident Agent   | Business Address   |
| STATE OF KLOKKOK TENNESSEE COUNTY OF BROWNARD KNOX &KTXKOKKKOKKYWOOKX | Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33334   |
| Before me, a Notary Public, duly commis                               | ssioned, qualified and acting, personally appeared                         |
| Catherine L. McMillan   | _ to me well known, who being by me first duly sworn                       |
| upon oath says that he is the attorney-in                             | -fact for the Corporation and that he                                      |
| has been authorized by Liberty Mutual Insur                           | to execute the foregoing bond on   |
| behalf of the CONTRACTOR named  | therein in favor of the Hollywood, Florida Community                       |
| Redevelopment Agency.   |  |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this                                | Othday of October, 2017.   |
| Commission Number: N/A  | Notary Public, State of Klokida Allennessed                                |
| My Commission Expires: July 1, 2018                                   | Melissa A. Yardley  Printed Name of Notary  NOTARY  PUBLIC                 |

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

Certificate No. 7847765

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

West American Insurance Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Catherine L. McMillan; Marilyn S. Spoon; Melissa A. Yardley; Tom H. McCarley III

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge , state of TN all of the city of Knoxville and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed 2017 thereto this 28th \_day of \_ July



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

value guarantees.

note, loan, letter of credit,

Not valid for mortgage,

rate or resi

interest

currency

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

., 2017, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance On this 28th day of July Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

#### CERTIFIED COPY RESOLUTION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Phillips and Jordan, Incorporated
(Name of Corporation)

| RESOLVED that   |   |
|---|---|
| Art Phelps  | of Phillips and Jordan, Incorporated                                |
| (Person Authorized to Sign)   | (Name of Corporation)   |
| be authorized to sign and submit t for the following project:                               | he Bid or Proposal of this corporation                              |
| The foregoing is a true and correc  Phillips and Jordan, Incorporated (Name of Corporation) | t copy of the Resolution adopted by<br>at a meeting of its Board of |
| Directors held on the 21st day o  | f <u>March</u> , 20 <u>17</u> .<br>(SEAL)                           |
| Art Phelps / Vice President (Printed Name & Official Title)                                 | -   |

The above Resolution MUST BE COMPLETED if the Bidder is a Corporation.

| STATE OF TENNESSEE | ) |
|--------------------|---|
| KNOX COUNTY        | 1 |

Art Phelps Wade Ninemire

## CERTIFIED RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF PHILLIPS AND JORDAN, INCORPORATED, a North Carolina corporation

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county and said state, personally appeared Connie H. Nichols, who being duly sworn stated the following:

- I am the duly elected Corporate Secretary of Phillips and Jordan, Incorporated, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of North Carolina and
- 2. I do hereby certify that the officers of Phillips and Jordan, Incorporated, whose names appear below are authorized to sign, execute and deliver on behalf of the Company constructions proposals, contracts and any all documents relating to the construction contract. This resolution is presently in full force and effect:

W.T. Phillips, Sr. Chairman W.T. Phillips, Jr. Chief Executive Officer & Vice Chairman J. Patrick McMullen President Connie H. Nichols Senior Vice President & Corporate Secretary **Dudley Orr** Vice President Max G. Morton Senior Vice President R. Page Riley Vice President John West Vice President Eric Hedrick Vice President Dale Joiner Vice President Morgan Pierce Senior Vice President Gerry Arvidson Vice President Scott Lee Moss Vice President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my signature and affixed the seal of the Comporation this 21st day of March, 2017.

Vice President

Vice President

Connie H. Nichols Corporate Secretary 7) ichols

| STATE OF TENNESSEE | ) |
|--------------------|---|
| KNOX COUNTY        | ) |

I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Connie H. Nichols, whose name as Corporate Secretary of PHILLIPS AND JORDAN, INCORPORATED, a North Carolina corporation, is signed to the foregoing instrument and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the foregoing instrument, she, in her capacity as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this the 21st day of March, 2017.

STATE

TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC MA Mendelson Agy Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 05/05/2019

#### INFORMATION REQUIRED OF BIDDERS

#### **GENERAL INFORMATION**

The Bidder shall furnish the following information. Failure to comply with this requirement may cause its rejection. Additional sheets shall be attached as required.

| 1. | Contractor's Name/Address: Phillips and Jordan, Incorporated   |
|----|--|
|    | 8940 Gall Boulevard  |
|    | Zephyrhills, FL 33541  |
| 2. | Contractor's Telephone Number: 813.783.1132  |
| 3. | Qualifier's Name: Larry Shotwell   |
| 4. | Contractor's Primary Classification: General Contractor  |
|    | State Registration Number (attach copy, if applicable): CGC048742                                    |
|    | Contractor's Certification/Competency Number (attach copy): CGC048742                                |
|    | Issuing Agency: State of Florida - Department of State   |
|    | Occupational License Number (attach copy): 98804   |
|    | Issuing Agency: Pasco County   |
| 5. | Number of years as a Contractor in construction work of the type involved in this Contract: 64 Years |
| 6. | List the names and titles of <u>all</u> officers of Contractor's firm:                               |
|    | See Attached   |
|    |  |
|    |  |
|    |  |
| 7. | Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm:                                    |
|    | Name: Doug Jones   |
|    | Date of Inspection: 10/3/2017  |

NOTE: If requested by the CRA, the Bidder shall furnish a notarized financial statement, references and other information, sufficiently comprehensive to permit an appraisal of his current financial condition.

# PHILLIPS AND JORDA' NCORPORATED **OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS**

| BUSINESS ADDRESS  | 8940 Gall Blvd., Zephyrhills, FL 33541 | 10201 Parkside Drive, Suite 300, Knoxville, TN 37922 | 10201 Parkside Drive, Suite 300, Knoxville, TN 37922 | 10118 Parkside Drive, Suite 106, Knoxville, TN 37922 | 10201 Parkside Drive, Suite 300, Knoxville, TN 37922 | 10201 Parkside Drive, Suite 300, Knoxville, TN 37922 | 9212 Falls of Neuse Road, Suite 221, Raleigh, NC 27615 | 8940 Gall Blvd., Zephyrhills, FL 33541 | 10201 Parkside Drive, Suite 300, Knoxville, TN 37922 | 8940 Gall Blvd., Zephyrhills, FL 33541 | 10201 Parkside Drive, Suite 300, Knoxville, TN 37922 | 114 Riverbend Dr., Douglas, WY 82633 | 10201 Parkside Drive, Suite 300, Knoxville, TN 37922 | 6621 Wilbanks Rd., Knoxville, TN 37912 | 10201 Parkside Drive, Suite 300, Knoxville, TN 37922 | 416 Gallimore Dairy Rd., Suite N, Greensboro, NC 27409 | 10201 Parkside Drive, Suite 300, Knoxville, TN 37922 | 10201 Parkside Drive, Suite 300, Knoxville, TN 37922 | 2111 Dickson Dr., Suite 33, Austin, TX 78704 | 10201 Parkside Drive, Suite 300, Knoxville, TN 37922 | 416 Gallimore Dairy Rd., Suite N, Greensboro, NC 27409 | 8940 Gall Blvd., Zephyrhills, FL 33541 | 10201 Parkside Drive, Suite 300, Knoxville, TN 37922 | 10118 Parkside Drive, Suite 106, Knoxville, TN 37922 | BUSINESS ADDRESS |
|-------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|------------------|
| TITLE             | Chairman                               | CEO & Vice Chairman                                  | President  | Senior Vice President & Corporate Secretary          | CFO, Treasurer, & Vice President                     | Senior Vice President                                | Senior Vice President                                  | Vice President                         | Vice President of Communications                     | Vice President                         | Vice President                                       | Vice President                       | Vice President                                       | Vice President                         | Vice President                                       | Vice President   | Vice President                                       | Vice President of Safety & Risk Management           | Vice President                               | Assistant Vice President                             | Assistant Secretary                                    | Assistant Secretary                    | Assistant Secretary                                  | Assistant Secretary                                  | TITLE            |
| NAME<br>Officers: | William T. Phillips, Sr.               | William T. Phillips, Jr.                             | J. Patrick McMullen                                  | Connie H. Nichols                                    | John D. Lawrence                                     | Max G. Morton  | Morgan Pierce  | Art Phelps                             | Christopher Potter                                   | Dale Joiner                            | Dudley Orr   | Eric Hedrick                         | Gerry Arvidson                                       | Jerry Hill                             | John West  | Russell Page Riley                                     | Scott Lee Moss                                       | Steve D. Thompson                                    | Wade Ninemire                                | Randall E. Strader                                   | Angela Kay Sparrow                                     | Christina M. Eddings                   | Janet D. Crisp                                       | Sharon M. Simpson                                    | Directors:       |

## **BUSINESS ADDRESS**

Vice Chairman Chairman

William T. Phillips, Sr. William T. Phillips, Jr.

Director Director

> J. Patrick McMullen Connie H. Nichols

Avis A. Phillips

Director Director Director

Calvin Lamar Shuler Jr.

Ben R. Turner Lesa P. Whitson

Director

8940 Gall Blvd., Zephyrhills, FL 33541 10201 Parkside Drive, Suite 300, Knoxville, TN 37922 10201 Parkside Drive, Knoxville, TN 37922 10201 Parkside Drive, Suite 300, Knoxville, TN 37922 10201 Parkside Drive, Suite 300, Knoxville, TN 37922 10118 Parkside Drive, Suite 106, Knoxville, TN 37922 8940 Gall Blvd., Zephyrhills, FL 33541 8940 Gall Blvd., Zephyrhills, FL 33541

7.

Bid BCRA 09-029 Phase II

6.

5

### ω

| 2 |  |
|---|--|

| 2 |  |
|---|--|

| 2 |  |  |
|---|--|--|

See Attached

Project Name or Description:

Location/Address:

Please list all of the projects you have completed in the last three (3) years, by using the following table.

Completion Date

Contract Amount

Contact Person

Name & Phone Number:

Contractor's Address: 8940 Gall Boulevard, Zephyrhills, FL 33541

Contractor's Name: Phillips and Jordan, Incorporated

Phone Number: (813) 783-1132

INFORMATION REQUIRED OF BIDDERS

REFERENCES

City of Hollywood, Florida

| References - Page 2 |   | s as necessary | You may attach additional sheets as necessary |
|---------------------|---|----------------|---|
|                     |   |                | 15.   |
|                     |   |                | 14.   |
|                     |   |                | 13.   |
|                     | 2 |                | 12.   |
|                     |   |                | 11.   |
|                     |   |                | 10.   |
|                     |   |                | 9.  |
|                     |   |                | Ċ\$MA ÞÞ                                      |
|                     |   |                | 11 2102/02/6                                  |



## NAME, LOCATION LLORIDA DIVISION COMPLETED PROJECTS - 3 Years

| l  |  |  | Email: garymcalpin@colliergov.net  | Веасh Renourishment                  |  | Υ      |
|--|--|--|--|--------------------------------------|--|--------|
|  |  |  | Phone: 239-252-5342  |                                      |  |        |
| Completed  |  |  | Contact: Gary McAlpin  |                                      |  |        |
| Nov 2014 - Dec 2014  | 948,508,1\$                            |  | Naples, FL 34104   |                                      |  | ľ      |
|  |  | Beach Restoration                                      | 2800 N. Shorseshoe Dr.   | Collier County, Naples, FL           |  |        |
|  |  |  | Collier County BCC, Coastal Zone Mgmt.   | Naples Beach Renourishment           | Art Phelps                               | 131411 |
|  |  |  | :Email:  |                                      |  |        |
|  |  |  | Phone: 352-569-5393  | <b>F</b>                             |  | l.     |
| Completed  |  | Removal of Limerock                                    | Contact:   |                                      |  |        |
| Jan 2015 - Oct 2015  | £98'87Z'1\$                            | Overburden   | Sumterville, FL  |                                      |  |        |
| 2700 1 0 2700 1  |  |  | 4750 East CR 470   | Sumter County, Sumterville, FL       |  | i      |
|  |  |  | American Cement Company LLC  | American Cement Stripping            | Art Phelps                               | 131501 |
|  |  |  | Email: Rbundy@whartonsmith.com   |                                      |  |        |
|  |  | Curb   | Phone: 407-321-8410  |                                      |  | I      |
| novoduje   |  | Paving - Lots & Roads                                  | Contact: Rick Bundy, Jr  |                                      |  |        |
| Jan 2015 - April 2016<br>Completed   | £67,000,E\$                            | Sanitary, Water, Fire<br>Force Main, Lift Station      | татра, FL  |                                      |  | l      |
|  |  | Earthwork, Storm,                                      | 4912 W. La Salle St.   | Seminole County, Sanford, FL         | Wes Compo                                | l.     |
|  |  |  | Wharton-Smith Inc.   | Seminole Sports Complex              | Art Phelps                               | 131502 |
|  |  |  | Email: watersdw@overlandcontracting.com  |                                      |  |        |
| ı  |  | cuscony, nosco   | Phone:   |                                      |  |        |
| Completed  |  | Control, Gravel Surfacing, Fencing,<br>Grassing, Roads | Contact: Don Waters  |                                      |  |        |
| Aug 2015 - Feb 2017  | \$15,269,700                           | Import Fill, Clearing, Erosion                         | Overland Park  | i i                                  |  |        |
| 2700 1 2700 1  | 332 333 374                            | Еалћиогк, Storm,                                       | P.O. Box 11450   | Brevard County, Ft. Lauderdale, FL   | Wes Compo                                |        |
| 1  |  |  | Overland Contracting, Inc.   | FPL Lauderdale Combustion Turbine    | Art Phelps                               | 131503 |
|  |  |  | Email: jason @roddaconstruction.com  |                                      |  |        |
|  |  | Curb   | Phone: 863-669-0990  |                                      |  |        |
|  |  | Paving - Lots & Roads                                  | Contact: Jason Rodda   | l                                    |  | ŀ      |
| Completed  | 0001000176                             | Force Main, Lift Station                               | T L Inumove  |                                      |  |        |
| 810S tauguA - 810S yluL  | \$2,898,936                            | Earthwork, Storm,<br>Sanitary, Water, Fire             | 250 East Highlands Dr,<br>Lakeland, FL   | Polk County, Davenport,FL            | Joe Hennelly                             |        |
| ı  |  | and the makes  | Rodds Construction, Inc.   | New K-8 School NE Polk               | Att Phelps                               | 131204 |
|  |  |  | Email:   | 22.11 1.00%                          |  | 103707 |
|  |  |  | Telephone: 407-825-4116  |                                      |  |        |
|  |  |  | Confact: Stephen Devine  | İ                                    |  |        |
| Completed  |  |  |  |                                      |  |        |
| June 2015 - January 2017   | 776,028,4\$                            | Drainage   | Orlando, FL  |                                      | 11-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-0 |        |
|  |  | Earthwork and Storm                                    | 6557 Hazeltine National Dr., Suite 1   |                                      | Pyan Manning                             |        |
|  |  |  | Email: jason.carter@duda.com<br>Hensel Phelps Construction Co.   | OIA Guideway Surcharge               | sqlərlq hA                               | 131505 |
|  |  | Paving - Lots & Roads                                  | Telephone: 321-242-1200  |                                      |  |        |
|  |  | Liftstations, Curb, Sidewalks                          | Confact: Jason Carter  |                                      |  | 1      |
| Completed  |  | Sanitary, Water, Forcemain                             | NA NAV 22 10 A   |                                      |  | l .    |
| Sept 2015 - July 2017  | \$6,660,153                            | Drainage   | Viera, FL 32940  | No. Goets                            |  | ŀ      |
|  |  | Earthwork and Storm                                    | 7380 Murrell Boad Suite 201  | Brevard County, Viera, FL            | Kayla Soden                              | Į      |
|  |  | ļ  | Тһе Уіега Сотралу  | t əssrlq - noisivibduS əbisləbA      | Att Phelps                               | 131506 |
|  |  |  | Phone: 352-569-5393<br>Email:  |                                      |  |        |
|  |  |  | Contact:   |                                      |  |        |
| Completed  |  | Removal of Limerock                                    |  |                                      |  |        |
| Jan 2016 - Dec 2016  | 067,888,130                            | Overburden   | Sumterville, FL  |                                      |  | 1      |
|  |  |  | 4750 East CR 470   | Sumter County, Sumterville, FL       |  | 1      |
|  |  |  | American Gement Company LLC  | American Cement Stripping            | Art Phelps                               | 131602 |
|  |  |  | Email: jason.carter ® duda.com   |                                      |  |        |
|  |  |  | Contact: Jason Carter<br>Telephone: 321-242-1200   | 1                                    |  | 1      |
| Completed  |  | Sanitary Sewer System                                  | Contact: Jacon Carter  |                                      |  | l      |
| T10S lingA - 810S guA  | 802,054\$                              | Potable Water Distribution System                      | Viera, FL 32940  |                                      |  | 1      |
|  |  | Paving & Drainage                                      | 7380 Murrell Road Suite 201  | Brevard County, Viera, FL            | Kayla Soden                              |        |
|  |  |  | The Viera Company  | Adelaide Subdivision - Tea Tree Park | Art Phelps                               | 131606 |
|  |  |  | Email: bob@TCDevelopment.net   |                                      |  |        |
| 1  |  | gnissa12   | Phone: 904-806-7082  | l                                    |  |        |
|  |  | Excavation   | Contact: Bob Furlong   |                                      |  |        |
| natalitino   | 619'096'4\$                            | Clearing & Grubbing<br>Erosion Control                 | Boca Raton, FL   |                                      |  |        |
| dr-15O<br>Completed  | 0,0 000 Lg                             | :  | PO 80x 812241  | St Johns County, Nocatee, FL         |  |        |
| 61-15O<br>Oct-16   |  | . 1  |  | Twin Creeks North Cleaing & Grading  | Art Phelps                               | 131607 |
| U.A. Carrier Control of Control o |  | 1  | Twin Creeks Devlopment Assoc and CDD   |                                      |  |        |
| U.A. Carrier Control of Control o |  |  | Email: Heath.Robinson@RJCorman.com   |                                      |  |        |
| V2000000000000000000000000000000000000   |  |  | ~~~  |                                      |  |        |
| 91-15O   |  |  | moo.namio⊃LA ® noznidoA.theatl: Heatl  |                                      |  |        |
| Completed Corp.16  |  |  | noaniact: Heath Robinson<br>S168-81881-S12<br>mos.nsmaDLR® nobrano © LlCorman.com  |                                      |  |        |
| 91-15O   | S+9'S+\$                               | Hauling Limerock                                       | Nicholasville, KY 40356<br>Contact: Heath Robinson<br>Telephone: 859-881-6512<br>Email: Heath Robinson ® PJCorman.com                        |                                      |  |        |
| Completed  | S+9'S+\$                               | Hauling Limerock                                       | 401 Enterprise Drive<br>Nicholasville, KY 40356<br>Confact: Heath Robinson<br>Telephone: 859-881-6512<br>Email: Heath-Robinson ®RJCorman.com | Marion County, Clira, FL             | Squin                                    | Olerei |
| Mov-16<br>Completed  | ###################################### | МОРК<br>Наиling Limerock                               | Nicholasville, KY 40356<br>Contact: Heath Robinson<br>Telephone: 859-881-6512<br>Email: Heath Robinson ® PJCorman.com                        |                                      | PERSONNEL                                | 131610 |

|                         |  |  |  | CHARLES AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE PART |                                  |  |
|-------------------------|--|--|--|--|----------------------------------|--|
|                         |  | Beach Renourishment  | Final: garymcalpin@collietgov.net  |  | 3                                | ,  |
| 1                       |  |  | Confact: Gary McAlpin<br>Phone: 239-252-5342   |  |                                  |  |
| i                       |  |  | aialitaiti ga tiataag  |  |                                  | Completed  |
| 1                       | ησιιλ Ησυιλ  |  | Naples, FL 34104   | Beach Restoration  | 177,768,2\$                      | Oct 2013 - Dec 2013  |
|                         | Joe Hennelly   | Collier County, FL   | 2800 N. Shorseshoe Dr.   |  |                                  |  |
| 31305                   | Art Phelps   | Collier Beach Renourishment  | Collier County BCC, Coastal Zone Mgmt.   |  |                                  |  |
|                         |  | Distribution Center  | Email: sprice@conlancompany.com  |  |                                  |  |
| 1                       |  |  | Phone: 770-423-8000  | same (6  |                                  |  |
|                         |  | 1  | Contact: Stuart Price  | Paving, Curbs  |                                  | posiduos   |
|                         |  |  | Marietta, GA 30067   | Sanitary, Water, Fire<br>Force Main, Lift Station  |                                  | Sept 2013 - August 2014 Completed  |
| 1                       | Troy Watral  | Polk County, FL  | 1800 Parkway Place, Suite 1010   | Earthwork, Storm,<br>Sapitary Water Fire   | <b>4</b> 86'688' <b>2</b> \$     | Atos taunua - Etos toas  |
| 90818                   | Art Phelps   | Project Garden   | The Conlan Company   | mod Monda  | VC0 060 25                       |  |
| 30010                   |  | Excavation   | Fax: 352-569-5397  |  |                                  |  |
|                         |  | ,,,  | Phone: 352-569-5393  | 1  |                                  |  |
|                         |  |  | Contact: Cary Cohra  | 1  |                                  |  |
| 1                       |  |  |  |  |                                  | Completed  |
|                         | *******************************  | 11 to 10 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000   | Sumterville, FL 33585  | Excavation   | \$240,000                        | 410S guA - 610S voM  |
|                         |  | Sumter County, FL  | PO Box 445   |  |                                  |  |
| 70518                   | Art Phelps   | American Cement Overburden Removal   | American Cement Company  |  |                                  |  |
|                         |  | Excavation   |  |  |                                  |  |
|                         |  |  | Phone: 352-266-0100  |  |                                  |  |
| 1                       |  |  | Contact: Myron Bowlin  |  | ,                                |  |
| 1                       |  |  |  |  |                                  | Completed  |
| 1                       |  |  | Ocala, FL 34471  | Excavation   | 005,28\$                         | Feb 2014 - May 2014  |
| 1                       | VIIIe Mathieux   | Sumter County, FL  | 2441 East Fort King St., Suite 201   |  |                                  |  |
| 10418                   | Att Phelps   | Dixie/Bedrock Overburden East Pit  | Dixie Lime & Stone Company/Bedrock Res.  |  |                                  |  |
|                         |  | Excavation   |  |  |                                  |  |
| 1                       |  |  | Phone: 352-266-0100  |  |                                  |  |
| 1                       |  |  | Contact: Myron Bowlin  |  | 1                                |  |
|                         |  |  |  |  |                                  | Completed  |
| 1                       |  |  | Ocala, FL 34471  | Excavation   | \$216,600                        | Feb 2014 - May 2014  |
| 1                       | Ollie Mathieux   | Sumter County, FL  | 2441 East Fort King St., Suite 201   |  |                                  |  |
| 1405                    | Art Phelps   | Dixie/Bedrock Overburden CSX Pit   | Dixie Lime & Stone Company/Bedrock Res.  |  | 1                                |  |
| 1                       |  | Subvision  | Email: mark.mcdonald@lennar.com  |  |                                  |  |
| 1                       |  | oojoji iipqi 3   | Phone: 813-574-5665  |  |                                  |  |
| 1                       |  |  | Contact: Mark McDonald   |  |                                  |  |
| 1                       |  | 1  | blegedolf wast, riceige2   | 1  |                                  | Completed  |
| 1                       |  | 2  | 73607 FL 33607   | fuindin eedini   | 01+,022,10                       | CONTRACTOR  |
| 1                       | odujoo coas  | 7 L'EUROS DIRASIA  | A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O | Mass Grading   | \$1,223,410                      | Feb 2014 - Dec 2014  |
|                         | Wes Compo  | Brevard County, FL   | 4600 West Cypress St., Suite 200   | 1  | 1                                |  |
| 81403                   | Att Phelps   | Heritage Isles Ph 8 & F Mass Grading   | Lennar Homes   |  |                                  |  |
| 1                       |  | Landfill Mining  | Email: hsboudreau @jonesedmunds.com  | 1  |                                  |  |
| 1                       |  |  | Phone: 352-377-5821  | i .  |                                  |  |
| 1                       |  |  | Contact: Hat Boudreau III  | 1  | 1                                |  |
| 1                       |  |  | Gainesville, FL 32641  |  | 100 to 100 accessor (2000 access | Completed  |
| 1                       | րեււ <b>չ</b> Henry  |  | 730 NE Waldo Rd.   | gniniM   | 344,886,1\$                      | 310S guA - 410S 16M  |
| 1                       | Joe Hennelly   | Putnam County, FL  | Engineer: Jones Edmunds  | 1  |                                  |  |
| 40418                   | sqlədq tiA   | Putnam County Landfill Mining Project  | Putnam County BCC  | <u>i</u>   |                                  |  |
|                         |  | noisivibdu   | Email: mark.mcdonald@lennar.com  | 1  |                                  |  |
| 1                       |  |  | Phone: 813-574-5665  | sbsoA  | 1                                |  |
| ı                       |  | 1  | Contact: Mark McDonald   | Paving, Curbs  |                                  |  |
| 1                       |  |  |  | Force Main, Lift Station   |                                  | Completed  |
| 1                       |  |  | 70366 JR, FL 33607   | Sanitary, Water, Fire  | \$2,700,000                      | Jun 2014 - Feb 2015  |
|                         | Wes Compo  | Brevard County, FL   | 4600 West Cypress St., Suite 200   | Earthwork, Storm,  |                                  |  |
| 1                       | Art Phelps   |  |  |  |                                  | <u> </u>   |
| 90711                   |  | Heritage Isles Ph 8 Roads & Utilities  | Геппат Нотея   |  |                                  |  |
| 90711                   |  | Theme Park<br>Heritage lates Ph 8 Roads & Utilities  | Fax: 407-363-0171<br>Lennar Homes  |  |                                  |  |
| 9071                    |  |  |  |  |                                  |  |
| 90711                   |  |  | Fax: 407-363-0171  |  |                                  |  |
| 90711                   |  |  | Telephone: 407-363-3592<br>Fax: 407-363-0171   |  |                                  | Completed  |
| 9071                    |  |  | Telephone: 407-363-3592<br>Fax: 407-363-0171   | Storm, Sanitary, Water   | £¢1,808,2 <b>\$</b>              | May 2014 - July 2015<br>Completed  |
| 90711                   | Joe Hennelly   |  | Contact: Borja Del Nido<br>Telephone: 407-922-3592<br>Fax: 407-363-0171  | Earthwork<br>Storm, Sanitary, Water  | \$2,806,143                      | Contract Con |
|                         |  | Тһете Рак  | Orliando, FL 32821<br>Contact: Borja Del Nido<br>Telephone: 407-922-3592<br>Fax: 407-363-0171  |  | \$5,806,143                      |  |
|                         | Joe Hennelly   | Disney Springs<br>Lake Buena Vista, FL<br>Theme Park   | PCL Construction Services, Inc.<br>6675 Westwood Blvd., Suite 200<br>Orlando, FL 32821<br>Contact: Borja Del Nido<br>Telephone: 407-922-3592<br>Fax: 407-363-0171  |  | £\$1,808,2 <b>\$</b>             |  |
|                         | Joe Hennelly   | Lake Buena Vista, FL<br>Theme Park   | Email: cosfellopj@cdmsmith.com PCL Construction Services, Inc. 6675 Westwood Blvd., Suite 200 Ontando, FL 32821 Contact: Borja Del Nido Telephone: 407-922-3592 Fax: 407-363-0171  | Earthwork  | £\$1,308,2 <b>\$</b>             |  |
|                         | Joe Hennelly   | Disney Springs<br>Lake Buena Vista, FL<br>Theme Park   | Telephone: 407-468-6837 Email: costellop @cdmamith.com PCL Construction Services, Inc. 6675 Westwood Blvd., Suite 200 Odlando, FL 32821 Confact: Borla Del Nido Telephone: 407-922-3592 Fax: 407-363-0171  | Roads<br>Earthwork   | £\$1,808,2 <b>\$</b>             |  |
|                         | Joe Hennelly   | Disney Springs<br>Lake Buena Vista, FL<br>Theme Park   | Email: cosfellopj@cdmsmith.com PCL Construction Services, Inc. 6675 Westwood Blvd., Suite 200 Ontando, FL 32821 Contact: Borja Del Nido Telephone: 407-922-3592 Fax: 407-363-0171  | Paving, Curbs<br>Roads<br>Earthwork  | \$2,806,143                      | May 2014 - July 2015   |
|                         | Joe Hennelly   | Disney Springs<br>Lake Buena Vista, FL<br>Theme Park   | Patrick Costello Telephone: 407-468-6837 Email: costellopj@cdmamith.com PCL Construction Services, Inc. 6675 Westwood Blvd., Suite 200 Orlândo, FL 32821 Contact: Borja Del Nido Telephone: 407-922-3592 Fax: 407-363-0171   | Force Main, Lift Station<br>Paving, Curbs<br>Roads   |                                  | Completed  |
|                         | Art Pheips<br>Joe Hennelly   | Industrial Development<br>Disney Springs<br>Lake Buena Vista, FL<br>Theme Park   | Mailland, FL 32751 Patrick Costello Telephone: 407-468-6837 Email: costellopj@cdmamith.com PCL Construction Services, Inc. 6675 Westwood Blvd., Suite 200 Orlando, FL 32821 Contact: Borja Del Nido Telephone: 407-922-3592  | Sanitary, Water, Fire<br>Force Main, Lift Station<br>Paving, Curbs<br>Roads  | \$05,187,2\$                     | May 2014 - July 2015   |
| 9071                    | Joe Hennelly<br>Art Phelps<br>Aennelly   | Orange County, Zellwood, FL<br>Industrial Development<br>Disney Springs<br>Lake Buena Vista, FL<br>Theme Park  | 2301 Mailland Center Pkwy, Suite 300 Mailland, FL 32751 Patrick Costello Patrick Costellop & Cdmamilh.com FCL Construction Services, Inc. FG55 Westwood Blvd., Suite 200 Orlando, FL 32821 Contact: Borja Del Nido Telephone: 407-922-3592 Fax: 407-363-0171   | Force Main, Lift Station<br>Paving, Curbs<br>Roads   |                                  | Completed  |
| 90+11                   | Art Pheips<br>Joe Hennelly   | Industrial Development<br>Disney Springs<br>Lake Buena Vista, FL<br>Theme Park   | CDM Construction Inc. 2301 Mailland, EL 32751 Mailland, FL 32751 Patrick Costello Patrick Costello Pot Construction Services, Inc. Pot Construction Services, Inc. Odando, FL 32821 Odando, FL 32821 Fax: 407-922-3592   | Sanitary, Water, Fire<br>Force Main, Lift Station<br>Paving, Curbs<br>Roads  |                                  | Completed  |
| 90711                   | Joe Hennelly<br>Art Phelps<br>Aennelly   | Orange County, Zellwood, FL<br>Industrial Development<br>Disney Springs<br>Lake Buena Vista, FL<br>Theme Park  | Email:  CDM Construction Inc.  2301 Mailland Center Pkwy, Suite 300  Mailland, FL 32751  Telephone: 407-468-6837  FCL Construction Services, Inc.  FCL Construction Services, Inc.  Odando, FL 32821  Contact: Borja Del Nido  Telephone: 407-922-3592  Fax: 407-923-3592  | Earthwork, Storm, Sanitary, Water, Fire Force Main, Lift Station Paving, Curbs Roads   |                                  | Completed  |
| 9071                    | Joe Hennelly<br>Art Phelps<br>Aennelly   | Orange County, Zellwood, FL<br>Industrial Development<br>Disney Springs<br>Lake Buena Vista, FL<br>Theme Park  | CDM Construction Inc. 2301 Mailland, EL 32751 Mailland, FL 32751 Patrick Costello Patrick Costello Pot Construction Services, Inc. Pot Construction Services, Inc. Odando, FL 32821 Odando, FL 32821 Fax: 407-922-3592   | Lots & Roads Earthwork, Slorm, Sanitary, Water, Fire Force Main, Lift Station Paving, Curbs Roads Roads  |                                  | Completed  |
| 90+1                    | Joe Hennelly<br>Art Phelps<br>Aennelly   | Orange County, Zellwood, FL<br>Industrial Development<br>Disney Springs<br>Lake Buena Vista, FL<br>Theme Park  | Email:  CDM Construction Inc.  2301 Mailland Center Pkwy, Suite 300  Mailland, FL 32751  Telephone: 407-468-6837  FCL Construction Services, Inc.  FCL Construction Services, Inc.  Odando, FL 32821  Contact: Borja Del Nido  Telephone: 407-922-3592  Fax: 407-923-3592  | Paving, Curbs Lots & Roads Lots & Gords Earthwork, Storm, Sanitary, Water, Fire Force Main, Lift Station Paving, Curbs Roads   |                                  | Jul 2014 - May 2016<br>Completed   |
| 90+1                    | Ari Phelps<br>Joe Hennelly<br>Ari Phelps<br>VilenneH eol   | Orange County, Zellwood, FL<br>Industrial Development<br>Disney Springs<br>Lake Buena Vista, FL<br>Theme Park  | Telephone: 407-825-4116 Email: CDM Construction Inc. 2301 Mailland Center Pkwy, Suite 300 Maitland, FL 32751 Patrick Costello Telephone: 407-468-6837 PCL Construction Services, Inc. 6675 Westwood Blvd., Suite 200 Orlando, FL 32821 Contact: Borla Del Nido Contact: Borla Del Nido   | Water, Force Main, Liff Station Paving, Curbs Lots & Roads Earthwork, Storm, Sanitary, Water, Fire Force Main, Liff Station Paving, Curbs Roads  | \$02,187,204                     | Completed Jul 2014 - May 2016 Completed May 2014 - July 2015   |
| 9071                    | Jerry Henry Art Phelps Joe Hennelly Art Phelps Art Phelps  | ViTag Biosolids to Fertilizer<br>Orange County, Zellwood, FL<br>Industrial Development<br>Disney Springs<br>Lake Buena Vista, FL   | Orlando, FL  Telephone: 407-825-4116  Email:  CDM Construction Inc.  \$301 Maitland, FL 32751  Maitland, FL 32751  Patrick Costello  Telephone: 407-468-6837  PCL Construction Services, Inc.  PCL Construction Services, Inc.  Orlando, FL 32821  Contact: Borja Del Nido  Telephone: 407-922-3592  | Storm Drainage, Sanitary Sewer Water, Force Main, Lift Station Paving, Curbs Lots & Roads Earthwork, Storm, Sanitary, Water, Fire Force Main, Lift Station Paving, Curbs Roads Roads   |                                  | Jul 2014 - May 2016<br>Completed   |
| 90Þ1                    | pninnaManning<br>Jerry Henry<br>Arl Phelps<br>yllenneH eot<br>allen hA<br>Arl Phelps<br>yllenneH eot                 | Orlando, FL<br>ViTag Biosolids to Fertilizer<br>Orange County, Zellwood, FL<br>Industrial Development<br>Disney Springs<br>Lake Buena Vista, FL  | 6557 Hazelline National Dr., Suite 1 Orlando, FL Telephone: 407-825-4116 Email: CDM Construction Inc. S301 Mailland Center Pkwy, Suite 300 Mailland, FL 32751 Patrick Costello PCL Construction Services, Inc. Email: costellop @cdmamith.com PCL Construction Services, Inc. Orlando, FL 32821 Orlando, FL 32821 Fax: 407-922-3592  | Water, Force Main, Liff Station Paving, Curbs Lots & Roads Earthwork, Storm, Sanitary, Water, Fire Force Main, Liff Station Paving, Curbs Roads  | \$02,187,204                     | Completed Jul 2014 - May 2016 Completed May 2014 - July 2015   |
| 90Þ1                    | Jerry Henry Art Phelps Joe Hennelly Art Phelps Art Phelps  | ViTag Biosolids to Fertilizer<br>Orange County, Zellwood, FL<br>Industrial Development<br>Disney Springs<br>Lake Buena Vista, FL   | Orlando, FL  Telephone: 407-825-4116  Email:  CDM Construction Inc.  \$301 Maitland, FL 32751  Maitland, FL 32751  Patrick Costello  Telephone: 407-468-6837  PCL Construction Services, Inc.  PCL Construction Services, Inc.  Orlando, FL 32821  Contact: Borja Del Nido  Telephone: 407-922-3592  | Storm Drainage, Sanitary Sewer Water, Force Main, Lift Station Paving, Curbs Lots & Roads Earthwork, Storm, Sanitary, Water, Fire Force Main, Lift Station Paving, Curbs Roads Roads   | \$02,187,204                     | Completed Jul 2014 - May 2016 Completed May 2014 - July 2015   |
| 900 I                   | pninnaManning<br>Jerry Henry<br>Arl Phelps<br>yllenneH eo.<br>2019 The   | Orlando, FL<br>ViTag Biosolids to Fertilizer<br>Orange County, Zellwood, FL<br>Industrial Development<br>Disney Springs<br>Lake Buena Vista, FL  | 6557 Hazelline National Dr., Suite 1 Orlando, FL Telephone: 407-825-4116 Email: CDM Construction Inc. S301 Mailland Center Pkwy, Suite 300 Mailland, FL 32751 Patrick Costello PCL Construction Services, Inc. Email: costellop @cdmamith.com PCL Construction Services, Inc. Orlando, FL 32821 Orlando, FL 32821 Fax: 407-922-3592  | Storm Drainage, Sanitary Sewer Water, Force Main, Lift Station Paving, Curbs Lots & Roads Earthwork, Storm, Sanitary, Water, Fire Force Main, Lift Station Paving, Curbs Roads Roads   | \$02,187,204                     | Completed Jul 2014 - May 2016 Completed May 2014 - July 2015   |
| 90F1<br>Z0F1            | pninnaManning<br>Jerry Henry<br>Arl Phelps<br>yllenneH eo.<br>2019 The   | Orlando, FL<br>ViTag Biosolids to Fertilizer<br>Orange County, Zellwood, FL<br>Industrial Development<br>Disney Springs<br>Lake Buena Vista, FL  | Hensel Phelps Construction Co. 6557 Hazelline National Dr., Suite 1 Orlando, FL Telephone: 407-825-4116 CDM Construction Inc. CDM Construction Inc. Asitiand Center Pkwy, Suite 300 Maitland, FL 32751 Petrick Costello Petrick Costello Petrick Costello Petrick Costello Petrick Costello Orland, FL 32821 Orlando, FL 32821 Femail: costellopi@cdmamith.com Pot Construction Services, Inc. Orlando, FL 32821 Fex: 407-928-3592   | Storm Drainage, Sanitary Sewer Water, Force Main, Lift Station Paving, Curbs Lots & Roads Earthwork, Storm, Sanitary, Water, Fire Force Main, Lift Station Paving, Curbs Roads Roads   | \$02,187,204                     | Completed Jul 2014 - May 2016 Completed May 2014 - July 2015   |
| 90Þ1                    | pninnaManning<br>Jerry Henry<br>Arl Phelps<br>yllenneH eo.<br>2019 The   | Orlando, FL<br>ViTag Biosolids to Fertilizer<br>Orange County, Zellwood, FL<br>Industrial Development<br>Disney Springs<br>Lake Buena Vista, FL  | Email: zehnden@@claycorp.com Hensel Phelps Construction Co. 6557 Hazelline National Dr., Suite 1 Orlando, FL Telephone: 407-825-4116 Maitland Center Pkwy, Suite 300 Maitland, FL 32751 Maitland, FL 32751 PCL Construction Recurrences, Inc. PCL Construction Services, Inc. PCL Construction Services, Inc. Orlando, FL 32821 PCL Construction Services, Inc. PCL Construction Services, Inc. Telephone: 407-468-6837 Alamiland, FL 32851 PCL Construction Services, Inc. Telephone: 407-922-3592 PCL Construction Services, Inc. Telephone: 407-922-3592  | Clearing, Earthwork Storm Drainage, Sanitary Sewer Water, Force Main, Lift Station Paving, Curbs Lots & Roads Sanitary, Water, Fire Force Main, Lift Station Paving, Curbs Roads Roads   | \$02,187,204                     | Completed Jul 2014 - May 2016 Completed May 2014 - July 2015   |
| 90Þ1                    | pninnaManning<br>Jerry Henry<br>Arl Phelps<br>yllenneH eo.<br>2019 The   | Orlando, FL<br>ViTag Biosolids to Fertilizer<br>Orange County, Zellwood, FL<br>Industrial Development<br>Disney Springs<br>Lake Buena Vista, FL  | Telephone: 314-592-2104 Email: sehnderb@claycorp.com Hensel Phelps Construction Co. 6557 Hazeiline Vational Dr., Suite 1 Odando, FL  CDM Construction Inc. CDM Construction Inc. Maitland, FL 28751 Maitland, FL 28751 Pclephone: 407-468-6837 PcL Construction Services, Inc. PcR Construction Services, Inc. Odando, FL 28251 Contact: Borla Del Nido Odando, FL 32821 Contact: Borla Del Nido Telephone: 407-928-3592 FEX: 407-953-0171   | Clearing, Earthwork Storm Drainage, Sanitary Sewer Storm Drainage, Sanitary Sewer Paving, Curbs Lots & Roads Lots & Roads Sanitary, Water, Fire Force Main, Lift Station Paving, Curbs Raninay, Water, Fire Force Main, Lift Station Paving, Curbs Roads   | \$02,187,204                     | Completed Jul 2014 - May 2016 Completed May 2014 - July 2015   |
| 90bl                    | pninnaManning<br>Jerry Henry<br>Arl Phelps<br>yllenneH eo.<br>2019 The   | Orlando, FL<br>ViTag Biosolids to Fertilizer<br>Orange County, Zellwood, FL<br>Industrial Development<br>Disney Springs<br>Lake Buena Vista, FL  | Bryan Zehnder Telephone: 314-592-2104 Hensel Phelps Construction Co. Hensel Phelps Construction Co. 6557 Hazelline Mational Dr., Suite 1 Orlando, FL CDM Construction Inc. CDM Construction Inc. CDM Construction Inc. Mailland, FL 28751 Mailland, FL 28751 FC Construction Services, Inc. GR55 Westwood Blvd., Suite 200 Orlando, FL 28751 Confact: Borla Del Nido Orlando, FL 32821 Contact: Borla Del Nido Telephone: 407-928-3592 FEX: 407-953-0171   | Force Main, Liff Station Paving - Lots & Roads Curb Curb Storm Drainage. Sarihwork Storm Drainage. Sarihany Sewer Paving, Curbs Lots & Roads Lots & Roads Sanitary, Water, Fire Force Main, Lift Station Lots & Loubs Sanitary, Water, Fire Force Main, Lift Station Paving, Curbs Roads   | S46,864,812                      | Completed Sep 2014 - Nov 2016 Completed Completed  |
| 90+11<br>20+11          | Arr Phelps Aerry Henry Arr Phelps Arr Phelps Viel Phelps Viel Phelps Viel Phelps Viel Phelps Viel Phelps Viel Phelps | Olf South Airport Apm Complex Orlando, FL ViTag Biosolids to Fertilizer Orange County, Zellwood, FL Industrial Development Lake Buena Vista, FL  | St. Louis, MO Bryan Zehnder Telephone: 314-592-2104 Hensel Paceline Gelaycorp.com Hensel Paceline Gelaycorp.com GeST Hazeline Mailonal Dr., Suite 1 Confando, FL Construction Inc. Com Construction Inc. Railis. Canaturction Inc. Petrick Costellop Railisnd, FL 32751 Petrick Costellop PCL Construction Services, Inc. Femail: costellop) & cdmamith.com PCL Construction Services, Inc. Confact: Borla Del Nido Orlando, FL 32821 Contact: Borla Del Nido Telephone: 407-922-3592 Femail: costellop  | Sanitary, Water, Fire Force Main, Liff Station Cuth Cuth Staining. Earthwork Storm Drainage. Sanitary Sewer Paving, Cutbs Lots & Roads Lots & Roads Earthwork, Slorm. Earthwork, Slorm. Paving, Cutbs Paving, Cutbs Porce Main, Lift Station Lift Station Lots & Lots Sanitary, Water, Fire Force Main, Lift Station Paving, Cutbs Roads   | \$02,187,204                     | Sep 2014 - Nov 2016 Completed Long 2014 - May 2016   |
| 90+11<br>20+11          | yllenneH eot<br>aqlerd hA<br>gninn&meyA<br>yneH yneL<br>aqlerd hA<br>yllenneH eot<br>aqlerd hA                       | Polk County, Winter Haven, FL  Ola South Airport Apm Complex Orlando, FL  ViTag Biosolids to Fertilizer   2199 Innerbelt Business Center Dr.  51. Louis, MO  Bryan Zehnder Telephone: 314-592-2104  Hensel Phelps Construction Co.  6557 Hazelitine Mathonal Dr., Suite 1  Chando, FL  2301 Mailland, PL  Construction Inc.  2301 Mailland, PL  Patrick Costello  Mailland, PL  PCL Construction Services, Inc.  FRAMI: costellopl & committy. Com  PCL Construction Services, Inc.  Contact: Borla Del Nido  Contact: Borla Del Nido  Contact: Borla Del Nido  Telephone: 407-922-3592  Contact: Borla Del Nido  Telephone: 407-922-3592  | Force Main, Liff Station Paving - Lots & Roads Curb Curb Storm Drainage. Sarihwork Storm Drainage. Sarihany Sewer Paving, Curbs Lots & Roads Lots & Roads Sanitary, Water, Fire Force Main, Lift Station Lots & Loubs Sanitary, Water, Fire Force Main, Lift Station Paving, Curbs Roads   | S46,864,812                      | Completed Sep 2014 - Nov 2016 Completed Completed  |
| 31409<br>31400<br>31400 | Arr Phelps Aerry Henry Arr Phelps Arr Phelps Viel Phelps Viel Phelps Viel Phelps Viel Phelps Viel Phelps Viel Phelps | Olf South Airport Apm Complex Orlando, FL ViTag Biosolids to Fertilizer Orange County, Zellwood, FL Industrial Development Lake Buena Vista, FL  | St. Louis, MO Bryan Zehnder Telephone: 314-592-2104 Hensel Paceline Gelaycorp.com Hensel Paceline Gelaycorp.com GeST Hazeline Mailonal Dr., Suite 1 Confando, FL Construction Inc. Com Construction Inc. Railis. Canaturction Inc. Petrick Costellop Railisnd, FL 32751 Petrick Costellop PCL Construction Services, Inc. Femail: costellop) & cdmamith.com PCL Construction Services, Inc. Confact: Borla Del Nido Orlando, FL 32821 Contact: Borla Del Nido Telephone: 407-922-3592 Femail: costellop  | Sanitary, Water, Fire Force Main, Liff Station Cuth Cuth Staining. Earthwork Storm Drainage. Sanitary Sewer Paving, Cutbs Lots & Roads Lots & Roads Earthwork, Slorm. Earthwork, Slorm. Paving, Cutbs Paving, Cutbs Porce Main, Lift Station Lift Station Lots & Lots Sanitary, Water, Fire Force Main, Lift Station Paving, Cutbs Roads   | S46,864,812                      | Completed Sep 2014 - Nov 2016 Completed Completed  |



## STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD 1940 NORTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-0783

(850) 487-1395

SHOTWELL, LAWRENCE BRADLEY PHILLIPS AND JORDAN INC 8940 GALL BLVD. ZEPHYRHILLS FL 33541

Congratulations! With this license you become one of the nearly one million Floridians licensed by the Department of Business and Professional Regulation. Our professionals and businesses range from architects to yacht brokers, from boxers to barbeque restaurants, and they keep Florida's economy strong.

Every day we work to improve the way we do business in order serve you better. For information about our services, please  $\jmath$  onto www.myfloridalicense.com. There you can find more information about our divisions and the regulations that impact you, subscribe to department newsletters and learn more about the Department's initiatives.

Our mission at the Department is: License Efficiently, Regulate Fairly. We constantly strive to serve you better so that you can serve your customers. Thank you for doing business in Florida, and congratulations on your new license!



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CGC048742

ISSUED: 06/22/2016

CERTIFIED GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHOTWELL, LAWRENCE BRADLEY PHILLIPS AND JORDAN INC

IS CERTIFIED under the provisions of Ch. 489 FS.
Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018. L1606220001055

**DETACH HERE** 

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

## STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

CGC048742

The GENERAL CONTRACTOR
Named below IS CERTIFIED
Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS.
Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018



SHOTWELL, LAWRENCE BRADLEY PHILLIPS AND JORDAN INC 8940 GALL BLVD. ZEPHYRHILLS FL-33541



## State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that PHILLIPS AND JORDAN, INCORPORATED is a North Carolina corporation authorized to transact business in the State of Florida, qualified on April 11, 1974.

The document number of this corporation is 832152.

I further certify that said corporation has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2017, that its most recent annual report/uniform business report was filed on April 27, 2017, and that its status is active.

I further certify that said corporation has not filed a Certificate of Withdrawal.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Eighth day of May, 2017



Ken Defrance
Secretary of State

Tracking Number: CU8871141596

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this number, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication

#### PASCO COUNTY BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT Issued pursuant and subject to Florida Statutes and Pasco County Ordinances. Issuance does not certify

2018

**Expires September 30th** 

compliance with zoning or other laws. This receipt must be posted conspicuously in place of business.

ACCOUNT #::

SIC CODE:

98804

1522.00

PHILLIPS AND JORDAN INC

ZEPHYRHILLS, FL 33541-7407

8940 GALL BLVD

**MIKE FASANO** TAX COLLECTOR PASCO COUNTY FLORIDA

TYPE OF BUSINESS GENERAL CONTRACTOR

STATE LICENSE # CGC048742

OWNER/QUALIFYING AGENT SHOTWELL LAWRENCE B

LOCATION ADDRESS: 8940 GALL BLVD ZEPHYRHILLS, FL 33541-7407

DATE

RECEIPT

**AMOUNT** 

08/25/2017

17-1-095318

53.75

#### Dear Business Owner:

Your 2018 Pasco County Business Tax Receipt is printed above. Please detach the receipt and display it in a place that is visible to the public and available for inspection.

The Pasco County Business Tax Receipt is in addition to any other license or certificate that may be required by law and does not signify compliance with zoning, health, or regulatory requirements. The Pasco County Business Tax Receipt is non-regulatory and is not meant to be a certification of the holder's ability to perform the service for which it is registered.

Business Tax Receipts expire September 30th. Annual renewals are mailed in June to the address of record at that time. Please contact our office if there are any changes to your business name, ownership, physical address, or closing of your business.

Thank you for allowing us to serve you!

MIKE FASANO PASCO COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Hollywood Beach Sand Project

Sample Name: Med beach sand #WS

Analyzed By: C Drayton - QC Tech

Analysis Date: 04-06-17

Longitude: Latitude:



Vulcan Materials Company 1425 West SR 78 Moore Haven, FL 33471 ph 863-287-9192 fax

Elevation (ft):

| 26.8100 -81.2790 |               |               |                     |          |                   |                           |               |                   |        |                        |       |       |      |  |       |
|------------------|---------------|---------------|---------------------|----------|-------------------|---------------------------|---------------|-------------------|--------|------------------------|-------|-------|------|--|-------|
| USCS:            | Mur           | sell:         |                     | Comments |                   | . Karin Flaha             | +v DE DC      |                   |        |                        |       |       |      |  |       |
| SP               |               |               | 10YR-7/1            |          |                   | Kevin Flahe               | Organics (%): | Carbonates        | (9/ )- | Shells (%):            |       |       |      |  |       |
| Dry Weight (g):  | Wash Weig     |               |                     | (g):     | Sieve Loss (%):   | Fines (%):<br>#200 - 0.06 | Organics (%): |                   |        | 28 19                  |       |       |      |  |       |
| 354.70           | 354           | .70           | 0.0                 | 0        | 0.03              | #230 - 0.03               |               | 0.29              |        | 0.00                   |       |       |      |  |       |
| Sieve Number     |               | e Size<br>hi) | Sieve :<br>(Millime |          | Grams<br>Retained | % Weigh<br>Retained       |               | . Grams<br>tained |        | . % Weight<br>Retained |       |       |      |  |       |
| 3/4"             | 4" -4.25 19.0 |               | )3                  |          | 0.00              | (                         | 0.00          |                   | 0.00   |                        |       |       |      |  |       |
| 3/8"             | -3            | 50            | 11.3                | 31       | 0.00              | 0.00                      |               | 0.00              |        | 0.00                   |       |       |      |  |       |
| 4                | -2            | 25            | 4.7                 | 6        | 0.00              | 0.00                      | (             | 0.00              |        | 0.00                   |       |       |      |  |       |
| 7                | -1            | 50            | 2.8                 | 3        | 0.00              | 0.00                      |               | 0.00              |        | 0.00                   |       |       |      |  |       |
| 10               | -1            | -1.00 2.00    |                     | 0        | 0.90              | 0.25                      |               | 0.90              | 0.25   |                        |       |       |      |  |       |
| 14               | -0            | -0.50 1.4     |                     | 1        | 4.20              | 1.18                      |               | 5.10              |        | 1.44                   |       |       |      |  |       |
| 18               |               |               | 1.0                 | 0        | 18.60             | 5.24                      | 2             | 23.70             |        | 6.68                   |       |       |      |  |       |
| 25               | 0.            | 50            | 0.71                |          | 0.71              |                           | 0.7           | 0.7               | 1      | 72.90                  | 20.55 | 9     | 6.60 |  | 27.23 |
| 35               | 1.            | 00            | 0.5                 | 0        | 157.00            | 44.26                     | 2             | 53.60             |        | 71.50                  |       |       |      |  |       |
| 45               | 1.50          |               | 0.3                 | 5        | 67.20             | 18.95                     | 3             | 20.80             |        | 90.44                  |       |       |      |  |       |
| 60               | 2             | 00            | 0.2                 | :5       | 19.80             | 5.58                      | 3             | 340.60            |        | 96.02                  |       |       |      |  |       |
| 80               | 2             | 50            | 0.1                 | 8        | 9.10              | 2.57                      | 3             | 49.70             |        | 98.59                  |       |       |      |  |       |
| 120              | 3.00          |               |                     |          | 0.1               | 3                         | 4.30          | 1.21              | 3      | 54.00                  |       | 99.80 |      |  |       |
| 170              | 3.50 0.       |               |                     |          | 19                | 0.40                      | 0.11          | 3                 | 54.40  |                        | 99.92 |       |      |  |       |
| 200              | 3             | 75            | 0.0                 | )7       | 0.10              | 0.03                      | 3             | 54.50             |        | 99.94                  |       |       |      |  |       |
| 230              | 4             | .00           | 0.0                 | )6       | 0.10              | 0.03                      | 3             | 354.60            |        | 99.97                  |       |       |      |  |       |

Coordinate System:

| Phi 5      | Phi 16   | Phi 25  | Phi 50 Phi 75 |      | 5        | Phi 84 | Phi 95   |
|------------|----------|---------|---------------|------|----------|--------|----------|
| 1.91       | 1.33     | 1.09    | 0.76          | 0.45 |          | 0.23   | -0.16    |
| Moment     | Mean Phi | Mean mm | n Sorting     |      | Skewness |        | Kurtosis |
| Statistics | 0.79     | 0.58    | 0.6           |      | 0.53     |        | 4.81     |

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ASTATULA.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 4/25/17

